FILE NO. 001063

RESOLUTION NO. 536-00

[In-Kind Donation]

AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT TO ACCEPT IN -KIND SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60,000 FROM LAWRENCE LIVERMORE NATIONAL LABORATORY (LLNL).

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco passed a resolution on March 9,
1999 "Establishing Dioxin Pollution as a high priority for immediate action for the City and
County of San Francisco in order to restore water, air and total environmental quality"; and,
WHEREAS, Contaminants have been identified in the East Harbor of the Marina

District, better known as Gas House Cove; and,

WHEREAS, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (LLNL) is a U.S. Department of Energy national laboratory managed by the University of California; and,

WHEREAS, LLNL's mission is to apply science and technology in the national interest, with a focus on global security, global ecology, and bio-science; and,

WHEREAS, LLNL's mission is dynamic and has changed over the years to meet new national needs ; and,

WHEREAS, The Director's Office of Science and Technology at LLNL has a "Work in the Public Interest Fund" to assist local governments with scientific and technical issues that have benefits to the local governments and communities ; and,

WHEREAS, LLNL has offered assistance to the City and County of San Francisco on source identification, sampling methods, reduction, prevention, economic consequences, elimination strategies and methods for assessing potential health effects/impacts of toxic substances; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Department of the Environment to accept in-kind services, valued at \$60,000, from LLNL to (1) assist the Department of the Environment with it's goals of reducing dioxin emissions in the Bay Area

\*\*GAVIN NEWSOM\*\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

and (2) consult and perform laboratory services with respect to contamination at Gashouse
 Cove, including reviewing and recommending strategies to identify possible sources of
contamination.

.

\*\*GAVIN NEWSOM\*\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 001063

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept in-kind services in the amount of \$60,000 from Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (LLNL).

June 12, 2000 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 3 - Becerril, Bierman, Katz

File No. 001063

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 12, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

JUN 1 6 2000

Date Approved